









































APPENDIX | - METHODOLOGY

The MBEI 2020 survey was carried out between November 7, 2019 and February 23, 2020 with a total of 5,605
businesses, in 89 randomly selected townships, across all states and regions of Myanmar including Nay Pyi Taw.
Out of the 5,605 businesses, 4,405 were randomly selected using the Central Statistical Organization’s (CSO)
Statistical Business Register (SBR) (see MOPF and UNESCAP 2019). The businesses selected from the CSO sample
frame had to have at least four employees out of which at least one was a paid employee. The MBEI also excludes
businesses operating in the primary sector (agriculture, fisheries, mining, and forestry). The remaining 1,200 were
selected randomly from the businesses interviewed during the first MBEI survey. Together these 5,605 businesses
formed the sample frame for this COVID-19 survey. The MBEI 2020 survey also formed the baseline for several of the
questions as the survey was conducted a short time before the COVID-19 pandemic. Some of the questions in the
MBEI 2020 survey were repeated during the COVID-19 survey to the same businesses, thereby forming a balanced
panel or longitudinal dataset.

SAMPLING

A total of 750 businesses were interviewed for this survey. Businesses were randomly selected from the MBEI 2020
sample frame. For each business either a manager or the owner was interviewed. Where possible, the person
interviewed was the same as during MBEI 2020. The success rate for interviews was about 53 percent, meaning that
an attempt was made to contact 1,412 businesses to meet the target of 750 successful interviews. Unlike in the
MBEI 2020 survey, there was no attempt to draw representative samples at the state/region and township levels.
Instead, sampling was carried out at the national level. However, the businesses were divided into two different
pools with different probabilities of selection. The first pool was a special interest pool of critical sectors which was
oversampled to represent 60 percent of the total sample, with 40 percent drawn from the rest of the businesses.
The purpose of oversampling the first pool was to ensure that some key industries that may have reacted differently
to COVID-19, such as the textile industry, or restaurants, as well as businesses of all sizes, were adequately
represented in the sample. The total sample frame size 5,605 was divided into the two pools as follows:

e Special interest category (60 percent of the sample, 450 businesses) (number of businesses in the sample
frame, n=2680), including the following:
= Manufacturing - food and beverages (n=542)
= Manufacturing - textiles, wearing apparel, and leather (n=87)
=  Accommodation (n=189)
= Food and beverage service activities (n=967)
= Other businesses with at least 20 employees (n=303)
= Other businesses with less than 20 employees that were included in both MBEI round 1 and round
2 (n=592)
e Other businesses (40 percent of the sample, 300 businesses) (n=2925)

In order to infer nationwide trends, the responses are weighted using inverse probability weights. The weights
include both an adjustment for the probability of being selected in the MBEI 2020 survey and thus to be included
in the COVID-19 survey’s sample frame as well as the probability of being selected from the two pools and included
in the survey. For simplicity, businesses drawn from the MBEI 2020 panel dataset of 1,200 businesses have the same
weights as corresponding businesses from the rest of the panel sample frame. This may lead to a small, but



acceptable bias. Unless otherwise stated, the results in this report are weighted results. The results are estimates
of the impact on all businesses in the SBR in Myanmar, with at least four employees including a minimum of one
paid employee. The SBR should include most businesses in Myanmar that have a formal business licence granted
by the businesses’ local Development Affairs Organization (DAO) or the City Development Committee (CDC) for
businesses in townships under the Yangon, Mandalay and Nay Pyi Taw CDCs. In addition, it includes businesses that
do not have a licence from DAO or CDC but do have other types of registration such as from the Directorate of
Investment and Company Administration (DICA), Directorate of Industrial Supervision and Inspection (DISI), or the
SME card. Nationwide the SBR consists of 227,903 businesses (MOPF and UNESCAP 2019). Based on the MBEI 2020
survey, 61 percent of these meet the employment criteria, which is equivalent to approximately 139,000 businesses
in Myanmar. Thus, the sample obtained is a representation of these 139,000 businesses.

QUESTIONNAIRE

The questionnaire used in this survey is included in Appendix 2. The questions that are marked with Q codes are
questions taken from the MBEI 2020 survey, whereas questions marked with C codes are completely new questions.
The survey was conducted through telephone interviews. If the enumerators were unable to reach a business by
telephone, they tried again later. Businesses were dropped after five unsuccessful attempts. The telephone
interviews were carried out between the April 28 and May 10, 2020.

POTENTIAL BIAS

During the design stage of the survey, a major concern for potential bias was that closed businesses would not
answer the telephone. In such situations, it would be difficult to know whether the reason for not responding to
calls was due to the business being closed or due to other reasons such as the owner or staff being too busy to pick
up the phone or working outside of the business premises. During the survey implementation, this issue turned out
to be less of a problem than originally expected. Out of the 1,412 businesses contacted, 110 (8 percent) had their
telephones switched off and 88 (6 percent) did not answer the call. The results presented in this report and the
statistical tables only consider the 750 successful interviews with no attempt to correct this potential bias. This may
mean that the results show a more optimistic picture of the situation than reality. For example, the number of
businesses that are closed may be underestimated. This would also mean that the number of employees laid off so
far is underestimated. Appendix 5 shows alternative estimates of some of the key results where a correction for this
bias has been attempted.

Another potential source of bias in the results is the timing of the survey which was done shortly after the Thingyan
holiday. Even under normal circumstances business behavior is different around the holiday period which would
generate seasonal effects in the results that are difficult to isolate. In 2020, the government gave nationwide stay
at home orders for the duration of the Thingyan holiday (April 10-19) which further complicates interpretation of
the Thingyan effect.

In addition to the Thingyan seasonal effect, there may be other seasonal effects particularly on water and electricity.
Water and electricity supply can vary throughout the year and it is difficult to isolate these effects from the data.
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VStart Start date of interview

Vend End date of interview

SbjNum | Company code responding to the survey in 2019 Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results

Panel_ID | Company code responding to the survey in 2018 Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results

Good morning/afternoon. | am a researcher from the survey firm Nielsen MMRD, and we are working with The Asia
Foundation, an international non-profit organization dedicated to support the development of Myanmar. We are funded by
UK Aid through DaNa Facility. A few months ago, we interviewed your business as part of the Myanmar Business
Environment Index survey. This time we would like to ask you to participate in a short telephone survey to discuss how
the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic has affected your business. The aim of the survey is to produce detailed information
to decision makers on how the Myanmar government or other actors can best use their resources to support businesses
overcome the COVID-19 crisis. The survey will take about 15-20 minutes to complete. The more candid you are, the better
our analysis will be and the more practical and realistic solutions can be designed to support businesses.

Please be assured that all information you provided will be confidential and will be used only for research purposes. We
will not present any specific information about a firm or an individual in the research but only the business issues
impacting all the firms participating in the survey. We hope that this will help you feel comfortable to answer the
questions.

Would you be willing to take part in the survey?

IS [ IS IS < IS [NNT [ S Q Q S Q
000D ©§OIICE/POCEICS ol Q/q1EN 0g1§6023/0 20p5 Nielsen MMRD 000065009056 2060P00OECUID0D
@0%(3]33 CII Q(SO%OO S @QGDOgéO [9°0%°0)(YSG(B 39@@3(7339(7) 6@0 § Q)(SG@D&G 20 S 0860)0%(733

8 (Rlél.‘ 0 & § &L' go |.° i it it qﬁ T § 5 él.‘
fe) < N S < S e [ ¢ N ¢ e "I S cQ o .

GQ(QILSSQ@CDGCXRGOOD 3990390&3 @@3\)@ 393ﬂ@03c@33§1c3 1?939(7'% CD(DCQC\POGSODCG§O OO&H ('Rl%()oa:??')s UK Aid ?

Qo ) - ¢ ¢ o S Qs < < N
€1§(I)GSGCDDCY)(°J[93 DaNa FaCIllty ? ODO0¢ qﬂ&)&llcg§?@339 C\)39§&3COD 2 C

Q cC C 0 < Q < < ¢ o¢ C C co _¢ cocC <
LHOeH=NHevleleR-Hop) @@eg@:go:eq:o§:cr{|cgg§:m§:o®me:® eploiblepieplleleH
wsgsgaﬂogf: o%fe?occg’ésqf)og COvID 19 eqoﬂorl{so)(ﬁﬁwé cg@sef::eﬁo%sgozeq: 3wcol

c o o C C c ¢ o C ¢ o ¢ < C C '] c '] < cCc O
ep_oogmql:wmeqome@oc:eag:eézsﬁ, 0PGODICEEID OOVOCOPS: POOVE303C VIOCEV:VING (RSO0

c..Q, ¢ g € <o ¢ ¢ < Q e, Q Q 9g ¢ Q Q<
GCD’.)C%&BQ'CO’]&)8"@0)0)6261@8@%]0)?9 CovID 19 390’?_]0390)@3(7? G(T_HO(E)DS?CQ@ ODSQDSGGF 0.?0C§2({|323’933
€,.9Cs .9 Q N NN Q.. Q N Q 0 Q. Q. .m0 ¢ Q
@@QD?GCGU)DS’B?SQ (O%QU?U)) 39@3863)3 G&)DCQ(D&I?QPS(TJ 9C8CT€° S’BGlCSS’B@O)({lDS(Y? Q&O%S’BQ?S@[?CQ&U?
s R g Q o .Q < Q. Q Qe QS SRS S Q. Q Q Q. ¢
&%@U)Qjm%&%(ﬂﬁu&)&, B'BGOD‘,O)U)Q)U)C‘,B'BQ'(DBDQD(DQP‘, GOu%CGl@@O)OD&II 0)0)(7)(:%6(7)3(7)&3%33& 20 - 03 Qc?@
Iy e MRS e cQQ & ¢ eQ Q g, ¢ QQ Q e(Q, 8 Q¢ Q
9%@39& @0)(;]33&" Q)C(.L)(?QC;C\DCSGC\DGC\D (%]?Odl)o@ﬁ &)c?%@@@(\?(\)’.)ﬁ CL)(?G(TJ’.)CSGC\DGOD@(D[SS 08838@613(:\?0C§8({|’38(7?
Q gQa _ ¢
398@3(7)33(73@'_61§ QRAOMEOR

o

Qa N < Q0 Ca o oc < < '] <
0§z coodeoy s0§6000 88E:ea:aR8EepS(goclaopSN

op[0Beése(g(ogre0:03 200niargiadmcondaaniadimn s(gEadeolad(ogaieo(giedod ag,pnd con§en (goGieony
2960020§603g055|0532030320009)C 303:{]|92(§S 03305 soges(g|s) Bodg|cndg|condli 2pec86d vloco}




The Asia Foundation - Survey of COVID-19 Impact on Businesses Page 2 of 13
N < C Q N o ¢ C o < C N < < o _¢ C C c O < C C ’]
32¢9,320D0:0009 YLD CROY|COOIDPOIDGLIIMIE,EPIIODY 32EIVDOIIOICEIPF|MITPCOOD0PY GBI BUPODVIN:II

< Q ’] < hY N < ° o < C N Q Q <
0)0)0)836]-93 0Ol0C000Y 3’9903’90)&839380{)8(7) 390’.“[8&)(7)661’)(7)@§C72 088’3:@618@&)3:?’)6{]’380?&)’3(&@
< < < ’] < Q_¢ Q N
CDC&)O’JDg’JS(?D@‘DO [oplén]]] SQ?Q?ﬂCS[(}C\?O'J@CSSQDS c
Q C C _Q < < < (9] < N C
ﬂC\DQGLDC\?o (78]:?@0)9 /(78]:?6(7% G&PC\D(&?(.;]CD(DII

°

Lo}

p

%z
le]

Q. .S, S eon So Q o e® Q Q Q
(\B@‘,GC',GDG:?% eeog@eogo? G@@D',G()o(g oo sl=iovelezov]eslon o)

o]

C c < < < c ¢ ¢ o _C
0¢I?e§(g¢ 0008:6mo050aepaa¢ dloéad/e(gsde)

3§ 20E8050loensd] claocwns?

Background information

Q1 Name of Firm 0950@:39@@“ Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
Q2 Address 380 Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
Q3 | Telephone Number (3%:%0105 Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
Q4 Fax Number ©00&0lod Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
Q5 E-mail: 3306200 Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
o <
Q6 Name of Respondent e@a@o&@ﬁ:@e@
Q7 Position Neleek
Q13 | Please list your firm’s oacf:cqéc@:@ﬁ Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
o . o Q C C C o
three (3) main business FEMOYIEE)2ETOICH Y|
P (o] c C
activities (for example ep G@D@o']u (Qued- ¢
products you sell or eepigpopd m§ogpdiqp:
. Q C C C <
services that you offer). QEUROD OC GLIIOVPY
[Enumerator will supply oféeeooég 03) (MA)
four-digit ISIC Code
Revision 3 (Version 4).
Q19 What is your firm owner’s ooécpﬁc%%:(?)éﬂ&p 394)][:338: o%eu?org 394][:300: @&ﬂoomosu (SA)
gender? (SA)
Male aaeﬁl:oooz Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
Female aabﬁl:oog: Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
3 My firm belongs to many (73J§5®30?50§:wé Retrieve from MBEI Round 2 results
N C < o¢c ¢
members/shareholders sagoocqoz/ﬂoowogcglcqp:
Jo&dlarpS
. . oc c _C Cre o Q .
Q19_3n | Proportion of female owners if aaqp:(gco?oc§:@® $32q)|30063 % Retrieve from MBEI Round 2
C oc ¢ [0 c
there are many §lOSVI2QCK|C ... % §1oop0 results
members/shareholders (cwd(geozal)
Cl11 | What best describes your business at the ooécx;ﬁc$: 03;)_30083% 39@@39@@093 oa@s’asﬁ%%ogé eéoo S
C o C <
moment? (SA) 3260 memoc:aq:eoo@oo@g:? (SA)
. o C ocC < C <
1 Working as usual QP$3207Cs m&d]me@&)&)
. . R c ¢ C C o C c <
2 Running with reduced operations but open to QPOCHOPO0OIYMD GAYRY|OPOE0ICEHIPO
customers (such as take-away food only) 3205 cu0520p5qPac05200 §Ea0pd
C < C
(300223202 Oleond [slévienlonIzTtc lonlon)
2000y|€)
3 Business premises are mostly closed with sales to 8:833961:(\?5c.§:3990308393°§39qp:o?99
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limited customers only (such as working from
home only)

o _C Q < C C o
omooo:[gzsgmﬁ,osga)m@g:wo §le202

< < c C Q <
SlCaloplentebltkic 20N eqoc:qj@c:@l[gs 2001
(G§3‘°9(S? 3909509530@)

4 Completely closed 820 805c00:00p51
How many days ago did you first reduce your COVID-19 ¢[030¢ c§s 6200 0O§a 598§
operations because of COVID-19? (SA) /ask only mog) pdcsiqpindooné eagpgcloocd
those you answered 2 or 3 in C11] SA) (C11 ogcc 2-3 G@@D:ngpmﬁwo 69307)
Cl11_ | Days G%Slﬂgqu
la
How many days has your business been closed? a8c§:6093E:3600p5690 adeolEs
(SA) /ask only those you answered 4 in C11] eésﬂ@o(ﬂ@cﬁu (SA) (C11 ogcc 4
s@@o::}l)qp:oﬁxo ce:0])
Cl11_ | Days G%Slﬂgqu
1b
C11_ | When do you think you will be able to resume 0p520p535|§03E G§LPS0050
2 normal operations? (SA) /ask only those you [g§copS00nE8EB§epSwr o€ colalonad?
answered 2-4 in C11] (SA) (Ci1 ogcc 2-4 G@@D&:}LJQ/D:(D?OQJD cosl)
1 Within a week mo%ooc)sgogés
2 After 1-3 weeks -3 00> 39@:
3 After 1-2 months o- 39@:
4 After 3-6 months 2 -6 oo m[G:
5 After more than 6 months G co 30005 3(G:
6 The business has been closed permanently /skip | S:goteapapScszad 3005 Sodaonzoopdi
remaining questions except C11_3 Q46, Q50, Q56, (Q@:g;“: Cl1 3 0Q 9‘@/0 goiQ 9@/@ 2001 €0 1Q
Q111, C73, Q130, and C91] op0 5§§ c e° ?cbi'gj o?/gea:ggsq/x olao
902/53079:07//)
-999 | Don’t know 6330
C11_ | What are the reason for not working as usual? $6§3203¢&: cvSc§2e00p5005620p3 28mM
3 (MA) /ask only those you answered 2-4 in C11] ase@oésasq&ooos 3aoo<f>§é:? (MA) (Cc11
ooocc 2-4 G@@DXS}[J(Z’/.’)XO?JJD 90507(
1 No customers due to COVID-19 COVID-19 G@ocf: c;(soorgooéqp: eﬁeooo@é:
2 Shortage of supplies due to COVID-19 COVID-19 G@ocf: c;oooorg(:)c;q:
0gpSsqpiqzolgodande
3 Insufficient cashflow to maintain current level of magé’lsacqéooeozqozo% 08§:33§361°
employment egade0003¢ 6§l
4 Insufficient cashflow to maintain current level of m&ﬁq&:%s@ﬁ%g :zaaoctior%
capital investment (e.g. for purchasing machinery 08§::1%§:q$390g05 GSG@SC\?G(\)DOS&E eﬁ@é:
or building business premises) (R061 - 9050g5:005096)§ 300> Begoiee
39@@03(75393.:9 Gaoo(ﬁo?ﬁsﬁ, 3,90806)
5 Authorities have ordered my business to close due | soaa3Egpian 0g§603 Signzeq:ardegeo’
to COVID-19 COVID-19 ¢[030¢ 805238:6)§ 328§60:520051
6 I’'m concerned about the safety of me and my COVID-19 ¢[030¢ ag1&84¢ ogi§S0§c0baqp:
employees due to COVID-19 C\"?[_élg%saogag o%z?léooéu
7 Employees are refusing to come to work o§oo§:qp:ooé sacof)of’?ecoosﬁ

L
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8 Other COVID-19 related reasons, what? 39@'3:@303 COVID-19 gﬁi:no%a%ée:no
sge@oéz[gql(ﬁqul
Cl1_
3.1
9 Other reasons, not related to COVID-19 COVID-19 &¢ 620053200
@@o:ewo@e@o&@q(ﬁqm
-888 | Refuse to answer c[gs3q$ (GE:ad
C13 Which restrictions on movement are currently crg:c\azao(ﬁaég?ogosc\)o@&sgeoﬁr m%ooo%gﬁé cﬂo%ooo%sj
causing major difficulties for your business? ©p520p5 @05 20¢Bgniea:30R05 F28m
(MA) 3220533(§Sc00§058?
(09900053 g)e[§3&E20pS)MA
Restrictions on international mobility %Eéooooo 033(\3:@005@6939@0']" oo%poorc)g%
2 Restrictions on movement between townships in [§$eof§éé [§L§(f)oo€3§cf:oo?§§ o3
Myanmar ogo:coogaaeon%oaoSg
3 Restrictions on movement within your township | 20¢ @[°§(f)390g& 383:0)33%39@0"[‘ 00%03053%
C02 | Have you started producing or selling new | COVID 19 op:005e6pnla(030¢ 20¢ 00050§2064q:a3
products due to the COVID-19 pandemic? 00)8(1808(\?8@613889]%88}6]&)0)33?
(SA)
1 Yes 05005 eqpEag&EacloopSi
0 No 00005005/ 6eapEg&Edli
If yes, what new products are you oqorgcx?f)ccpé:qléd]m eéwé ocgo%aﬁooo%qua%
producing or selling? [ask only those who oqorgc?f)ooé (3%@0?08) anésqlw§é=?(coz -1 or%
responded 1 in C02] O?%@%G@@DSORQPSO%:DD G@:@%gcﬂn)
co2_1
co1 Has the main geographic market for COVID-19 39@53900@?: G@3§ 88@5398m0905<73$
your products changed because of s0Se(geqragndaac(gociacd §oloocon:
COVID-19 crisis?
1 Yes §30lo0pS
0 No 0§30l
Co1_1 What was your main market before the COVID-19 :33@5:3300@:
COVID-19 crisis? For domestic market e@éeo’l@aaqﬁm/eo%éém
which township or state/region? For ooéeﬁaogmeqj:agcﬁwémo@ﬁdbacﬁ.
foreign market, which country? /only ask | [gpSog:eqragadaeagad (§|,505/
those who answered 1 in C01] @é§cﬁ§§o%éssaeé
§&&[greqrapadmmogad §E&mend
(Co1 ooocc 1 e@@b:qg@pmﬁmg ce20)])
co1.11
C01_2 What is your new main market because Q0030PE0D (m@ésamé: lopslab) :39038:)
of the COVID-19 crisis? For domestic w&cﬁssgmcquogcﬁ saaoo%ooémo@&ﬂoocﬁ.
market which state/region? For foreign @éogé:cqug(ﬁssog(ﬁ @éqcﬁe?éo%éssseé
market, which country? /only ask those %56@9:691:(73(73390303 %56399é
who answered 1 in C01] (Co1 0095 1 G@'@‘Q::}g(f/omﬁwo 9@:07)
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Co12 1 ‘

C1 BUSINESS PERFORMANCE

C12 How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected the sales of COVID-19 qucﬂcrgw(ﬁeqocﬂooé ooéo%:go:eq:eﬁ
your business? (SA) Gspéssao:o?g ep_f)oogf S'amﬁl:oo(ﬁc;qo(ﬁg
§32050581 (SA)
1 Sales have increased eepé:aao:eﬂo: or%:cooéooéu
There has been no change in sales eepé:aao:eﬂo: G@OE:C\S@E:@%’I(S]H
Sales have decreased by about one tenth (5%-10%) espé:aao:qp:ooé
mog(?mé(?eésaogqogosooén(g%—
20%)
4 Sales have decreased by about a quarter (11-40%) espé:aao:eﬂ:):ooé em:{) ooog(';)e °°3908
qaoé:ogo:ooéu (00% - G0%)
5 Sales have decreased by about half (41%-60%) eepé:sao:ooo%oageécqaoé:ogo:ooén
(G2% - Bo%)
6 Sales have decreased by about three quarters (61%-85%) | cep&saa0:00p5 G0z 23:99§00
[e0z030:20051 (Bo% - £5%)
7 Sales have decreased by more than three quarters (86%- | cep&:a20:00p5 0V:d a3:demPd
99%) c)q_laof::ogo:ooéu (96% - %)
8 Sales have ceased completely (100%) cepEaaans ad:0 mjaocsogzoopdi
(000%)
-999 | Don’t know 0330l
-888 | Refuse to answer clgs3qs§ (GE:ad
Q14 | Which statement best characterizes your w?s'aeﬁ%,ogé :Déc\?ﬁc%%:@ﬁ GLONWY
firm’s overall performance at the cv8c§i3emoEa0pdee5es00Egndeae 530003 5209
moment? (Please check v" only one box.) | 3gJodm 3aemnEiadiesd(gacaloocdi
(SA) (@00220R0500092003268(360l) (SA)
1 Large losses @:eo:eoooa@:ﬁ:g%
2 Small losses §p5:0k00p] Bsg0q):
3 Break even eﬁ:e@oﬁ:@e@:@e@
4 Small profits $p5:0k00p3 3a[godaagsigp:
5 Large profits @:eo:oaéf 39@0539@%@3:
Ci4 Is the survival of your company at risk because Covid-l9eq36]e@oc§ oocf:o?gcv% eﬂé&)%q&mé%éﬁooé
of COVID-197? (SA) 3gPud §oloocas? (SA)
1 No, not at risk Q920 39%61305 eﬁ(ﬂ
2 Yes, low risk 39§é:cof) ﬁ(ﬂooén
3 Yes, moderate risk 32000530005 aaaoég’paéu
4 Yes, high risk 39(\3§§’133é
-888 Refuse to answer clga3qs$ (GE:ad

C15 | Do you expect to face cash flow problems due to ‘

COVID-19 G@DCS: oaéoe):go:c;q: m(ﬁmtﬁﬂéwé‘,eﬁg{cﬁ

S
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COVID-19 threatening the survival of your

< < NP Q
390’)%390)38 396§9§39()?(D[§®G0[98
Q

o c c o C o c o¢ c <
business? Gg(\)@oooezaoc:gg@w&q) §CRCHSCEPOLD
ooéewgmécﬂoomo:?
1 Yes §30100pS
0 No 6§30l
-999 | Don’t know 0230l
C15_1 | If yes, when? /ask only those who answer 1 in goléaoé G@(ﬂoo -
Cl15] eéwésgefﬁogéoméﬁ%édlwcﬁu (C15 ogcco
G@&Iﬁé‘&)i) aﬂxg/omﬁwo cos0l)
1 Record: date and month c;@eg\go% ?orc)oaozo']u
-999 Don’t know ©330
o _ ¢ c o
-888 Refuse to answer G@aqsﬁ @c:a?
C16_1 | How much is the minimum additional cash flow | @0502&om000M§3AB 5005c003qEE8ES

that you think you will need to survive until the
end of September? /ask only those who
answered September 30th or earlier in C15_1]

Qg ¢ Q S, o,
33503§6p50n 20Eaot(gEeann 35p5:a0:

0086800865062 M0 205600005037 (C15_1 09¢ o -

o o9, on &
G@‘sp G200 3}[)?/90 O?SDD (22 6275 )

Kyats

oS |

C3 LAND ISSUES AND BUSINESS PREMISES

C31 How has the landlord of your main business premises oo§ 8:90:@61: e Jep) 39@@03(73393?@5 G@ﬂé&)é
reacted to COVID-19? (MA) COVID-19 03 ©p533 07§(g§3205p5:7 (MA)
1 My landlord has increased the rent RI§602% elggan ¢aqie o3aado0pSi
2 My landlord has decreased the rent RI§6023 elggon ¢z éia
eoﬂ;)o.%(ﬁooéu
3 My landlord has given me more time to pay rent RI§602% elggan ¢axqSac0:d
sasf|§§eo:ooéll
4 My landlord has granted me some time free of rent qgﬁc;oof) G@ﬂf:oo 5:3:9@0%038:‘ sasiﬁ
@@é:eoﬁ eozooé
5 My landlord has reacted in other ways
G@ﬂémsa[§93§ézm??@§.o@@§33éu
6 There has been no change in my agreement with the (73J§Gooo§§e[§ﬂésa@oz 20
landlord Gmocaég%ee@oéch)(ﬂu
-177 | own my main premises (no landlord) 328 39@@0305393"@0%
coc¢ < C o
qemo(gcoo@n(c;@ﬂc eﬂ(ﬂ)
C31_1 | Did you request your landlord for special o¢ames(gé 2o¢ 336qCannt
dispensation /only ask those who responded 1 to 5 in w(ﬁwomézogcﬁgé c;oooé:e(%e}db)mas?
c31] (C31 ogcco 99 S
e@alooq?qp:wogg/é‘e@:ob
QN <
1 Yes ﬂgo'b)g
0 No 6§30l

C4 INFRASTRUCTURE
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Q46

How do you rate the overall quality of
these public services in the township
where your business is
headquartered? /SA per service]

ODEGﬁ C\P(SC%SGQG@Q%(YSOD&S @L@ﬁ@ﬁ @é:)%oféeaooéﬁqps

@DSC\?SGﬁ 3961@039@382(Y°e @L@G‘j 338 eéo% 3)(73?03(\%(5]3):?&08"

cC OoCc o C C C C < c ¢ o C
(epblanletilczloplonRe lonloaloptolonloniovel 399@@06@) [SA o$cs0oCE

C C o
ooogq/c:o]

T_Q46_3 | Telephone

1 Very Good 39(\3.§ coots

2 Good comots

3 Slightly Good 32§08 cod eomoés
4 Slightly Poor 39§é: cod 98L:

5 Poor 98L:

6 Very Poor 39(\3.§@8L

-177 Not applicable eooorSSSLEo
T_Q46_4 | Electricity %5059'103:399:

1 Very Good 39(\3.§ coots

2 Good comots

3 Slightly Good 32§08 COO comots
4 Slightly Poor 39§é: cod 98L:

5 Poor ?:

6 Very Poor 39(\3.§@8L

-177 Not applicable eooorSSSLEo']
T_Q46_5 | Water =0

1 Very Good 39(\3.§ GONIC:

2 Good comoés

3 Slightly Good 32§08 COO comots

4 Slightly Poor 39§é: cod 98L:

5 Poor 98L:

6 Very Poor 39(\3.§@8L

-177 Not applicable eooorSSSLEo']

T_Q46_7 Internet :395009§05

1 Very Good 39(\3.§ GONIC:

2 Good comots

3 Slightly Good :Zag?é: coS eoooés

4 Slightly Poor :Zag?é: cod a%:

5 Poor B

6 Very Poor 3908‘%‘9‘33

777 Not applicable ©2005a3¢d]

Q50 In the last 30 days, how many hours of @:éwéq(ﬁecﬂ& (Qo) 39035:%(9150)58: @f)emo(ﬁg §Oé°1@cﬂ8:
power outage did you undergo? (SA) 0pSg| 20¢ (03]e03,960l00cd (SA)
Hours §0€°1

-777 | Do not have electricity cmccmoc)g:eéﬁd]
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Q56 In the last 30 days, how many hours was [§:§oo qo%c;cﬂf:: (Qo) sfaogf:: 305398(7333&?:@[@333
your primary means of telephone oooSc\%cﬁ:aooSogu%eq:.?ém@o:m(ﬁogogeq:o$emoégq|o:
o 9 cCc ¢ c C C (§ C C c
communication and other (goeo-(smo).?gsacoooc?m) aooosgoog@ooeooooo@c:
telecommunication services (e.g. fax and oo<ﬁ§5§9°[§03go:e}cﬂoo05u
internet) out of service? (SA)
Qo
Hours §2§)
. QO _N_O o)
-777 | Not Applicable B33 6§l

C5 EMPLOYEES

Q57 What is the total employment size of | - 20&&) cpScs:03¢ 005§ a836000:00p9 37]§(gS/ 324]§E: 0§00
your firm today? opSg| §oospds?
(SA per Row) (Simple Open Ended)

T_Q57_4 | Total Employees o?ogeo']cczzo§oo§:§:eq |

C51 How many of these employees are? 39@(%&0$00§:9é3|33é

C51_1 | Manual rank-and-file employees 26(gdcodaoniqp:

C51_2 | Technicians §é:ogoﬂ&{p:

C51_3 | Accountants 006 &3¢

C51_4 | Supervisors (03:(03S204p:

C51_5 | Managers e§esqPgp:

Q68 Please answer the following questions | 20¢@0pS3¢ §.0p5:0 §¢ 0SagiSee) ca0030lew:g§:gp03

regarding the composition of your G(Y{rq:;"@[ej G@aﬁo Il
workforce. (Simple Open-Ended)
Female :394{’] 82003
T_Q68A_1 | How many of your employees are 20¢eN0§006:6p5g1205 ... [§SClooad?
__________ ”
T_Q68A_2 | How many of your supervisors :Dé::o?f)cc% f:cngw%f:e@e:no
are__ ? (SA per row) @:@5@q§3®ao§o§oo§:@é@poé @o%o'bocf)?

C53 How many employees have you laid off so far Ccovic-19 e@o§ w?saogc>§oo§:eéqlsaosec}2|? q|0$(73
because of COVID-19? Include permanently laid | Sl§cdn (cd:0 0005005 mg260:03056q6200 0§ C0S:g28¢
of workers and unpaid leave. Exclude employees | co®5¢ 3¢c02c3056E200 0§ 008242203 c0pIgCE:(Gs
still receiving a salary of any kind. 0p520p5008¢630 COIg{esea00 0Scobiqp:

C0pRe0R056)

C51_1 | Manual rank-and-file employees 26(gdcodaoniqp:

C51_2 | Technicians §é:ogoﬂ&{p:

C51_3 | Accountants 006 &3¢

C51_4 | Supervisors (03:(03S204p:

C51_5 | Managers e§esqPgp:

C52 Are you considering laying off more workers within ooéooé moeé§5msaogéssgcx?5weozecmgqjq$

the next two months? Include permanently laid of

Q co ’] ° < < Q_¢
3903908ﬂ0 20Q0238 ((\?80 GQOY000 33§98®08(\?m61@303
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a . < C C N C o _¢C < C o
workers and unpaid leave. Exclude employees still 050003QKEC CODIY YFTEOAPMIEEIOD 0AOBQIM
o0 . C C (Q < Coo C (o] Q
receiving a salary of any kind. (SA) oo&ogc:[g: ©POVPYIPDHCOHIY CODIE§|E$E0D
o$oo§:qu oop_tieog(ﬁq) (SA)
1 No 6§l
2 Yes, about one quarter of my current workforce §oloopS
m(ﬁﬁo?éwozsgésgo:eﬁem:c?mogc'éa S
3 Yes, about half of my current workforce §oloopS
co C C C ¢ ¢
mmﬂcx?ooaozsacsao:eﬁoomomaﬁ
4 Yes, about three quarters of my current workforce é’l(ﬂoaé
003§ oda0maeamniaiecn:dadidas
o < co C o
5 Yes, all my workforce 5101038 vlesls[ebldlebelicoolabt
-999 Don’t know 0230
-888 Refuse to answer 9@98 $5056§0
291390899

C6 ACCESS TO FINANCE

Q109 | Do you presently have a loan from
government banks, private banks
and/or other credit providers (i.e.

micro-credit organizations)? (SA)

6[030e00:833]§ oc030RE: 3F2qoad (B) vgaSmonad (a3)

m@o:eooo ooe%:oqj Ggeqj:cxgacc?s (32620:023 egeqj:c\?ac&qps?)
GgGQj:QR@&QP: ﬁdlaoc\x):u (SA)

) —

1 Yes golcﬂ:)oéu
2 No, | don’t need a loan o§al egegqd el
3 No, | cannot access the loan o§dl egegaoag eagudondl i
Q110 If Yes, for the latest loan of your firm G’BOOOSGj golétﬂoo oaéo%:go:eq:cq&cé‘:sgog(ﬁ G@O(ﬁ@@:@g@gjsoigafﬁ&p
[only ask those who answered 1 for sge@oéssaqoqp::
Q109] (0109 ogcc 1 G@@‘o::}l)ezyomﬁxo cosl)
Q110.1 | Type of Financial Institution: (SA) spleienl=lyk a@&epas@oa@oé:
1 Government bank 390%861(?827)@5
2 Private bank (3(3(\%0)(?5000&5 (saeéorc?’eo%@(ﬂ)
3 Private microfinance Qgcgmaaeoazmsege:ﬂ:o?&c§:
4 Government 390%861 (ooc&r%eugo%eoaos@o%:q aag\gosaoaé:eﬂo:) (G@%@(ﬂ)
5 Informal money lender ego‘r)g:eo: b
6 Friends and family 805 G@g§88333:o?qp:
7 Licenced pawn shop cx%é@éqaaed]éeglé
The loan term is: (simple open Selols Heatloalavl e}
ended)
Q110.2 | Month(s) ©
What is the interest rate? 008600 320Bi88: 0pSg|§p58 0dsdayE
Q110.4 | %/year %
C61 | Do you have any concerns about 208205 eypegaoRnd 6ga i 303 (§§5056§3:§S00s6§0loocwo:

repaying the principal and interest?
(SA) [only ask those who answered 1

L IL JL

(SA)
(0109 ogcc 1 G@@’D:qgczyxoﬁmo 60507}
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for Q109]
. < c O0oc¢ <
1 Serious concerns 3CR$IEC: s ed]aog
. < cCO Oo¢Q <
2 Slight concerns @@&:cm@:qed]wg
Q0 0o¢C o]
3 No concerns 8:860680l
C61_1 | If concerned, have you discussed %s%&eo%ﬁﬁcﬂm [§$ao5q$398390é0$ GSGSZFQR?Q%
restructuring the loan with your Gegzc.gsédbocoaz
lender? /only ask those who (C61 ogcg lor2 G@@Dﬁ:}[)?/ﬁ):()?oax) cos))
answered 1 or2 in C61]
1 Yes cagseg:0loopd
0 No 0cag:6§:30
C61_2 | Did your lender agree? /only ask 6ge]JopMm oocooogédbocooz
those who answered 1 in C61_1] (c61_1 ogcc 1 G@‘@D:Dh)q/xoﬁxo 99:07)
1 Yes 2060050750l00pS
0 No 20600560730l
-999 Too early to say G@oq§,sasﬁ.§eme§eoo:oaé
Q111 How would you rate access to 20&en [gpdeud a3ew0d 03Esean(ndtaayl: eyreg quadSemed!
finance in your state or region (SA) | 208ep5a3 @eode0: cud(gagoiepdspda (SA)
T_Q111_1 | Businesses cannot get loans without 8:g9:eq:0?5c§?:quwé sacd]éogé:eéid]m eyJieg
collateral 0q8&&dl
o <
1 Strongly agree Q202060
2 Agree 206000p0 S
3 Disagree ooeoooeorl?o']
4 Strongly disagree C\"on 206970 eorl?o']
T_Q111 2 | Lending procedures are very Selo Hee ) o?écé}:oé asaocf.aocf.oaé ﬂéeogzz
complicated and troublesome ooﬁooooezp:o.)@c
° <
1 Strongly agree avHelobl=lopnleoploblob)
2 Agree 20GID00R0 S
3 Disagree 20609560)0|
4 Strongly disagree 820 206020 60|

C7 GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

C71 Have you taken advantage of the following G@S@(ﬂ 3903861(Bﬁ oof)eep(ﬂ Gooo(ﬁéggsgoeaswég
government COVID-19 support schemes? mﬁl:émozgéqﬁécﬂoomoz
(SA for each question)
C71_1 Emergency loan scheme to SME, textile, asc;oa:o)s:?cf. mméoo:@:goseq:o?écé}: I
and tourism industry 300p5ac308¢ a§:agniapSciqpiaayad
aseq:GoTqucgsggasoé
1 | have not heard of it 03§30l
| have heard of it, but did not apply 28§30lo0pS B eaodeeagpaboonydl
3 | tried to apply for it but it was too difficult quegecmoagq§@l:m:§dboé
to do so 3%@335@cm308003:q§3990§395§’1(ﬂ03é
4 I have applied for a loan and waiting for esu:egecgporgooo:@: o?orc)@$q|050§e®ocf:e§ooé




The Asia Foundation - Survey of COVID-19 Impact on Businesses Page 11 of 13

the result
5 | applied for a loan but it was rejected cqRegeayPO5a00:320p5 336005665190
6 | have received a loan from it cqprega§acloopd
. < ¢ ¢ o
C71_2 Deferral of commercial tax 0?§33wg§e$539[§§:
1 | have not heard of it 63§30l
2 | have heard of it, but not interested B§30100pS Be0580560 0zl
. cc c ¢ (o] C C C _CN <
3 | wanted my business to take advantage of (g]§oeﬁo?oc§:39(qlzsgogmo?ooaoocq|cgwg
. . Q c < C Q C C o < <
it but the procedures for doing so are too selcebelcievsloslevitiynieplclavicelélciobalablole s HiQbloRtebH
complicated qPz00pS §Se0geo0pd
. cc c ¢ (e] C C C _CN <
4 | wanted my business to take advantage of (g]§oeﬁo?oc§:39(qlzsgogmo?ooaoocq|cgwg
. Q N C ¢c ¢ _c C O N
it but was not allowed to do so Beaodapdesone§ac(ggedeqgadl
5 My business has taken advantage of this ¢&a0landag&deNandedsmagjsaagnd
" < cN(e Q
policy C\?oeaoocg[gz(ﬂ[g
C71_3 | Deferral of quarterly income tax payments | a3:c0008(03808eggsad¢:¢(gc:
1 | have not heard of it 03§30l
2 | have heard of it, but not interested ogglé(ﬂoaé O%GOD%O%US@OEO)OS(S]
. cc c ¢ (o] C < C C N <
3 | wanted my business to take advantage of ogﬁoeﬁcx?oc§:390:l|[:3903mcx?oeaoocq|cgoo@
. . Q N < c O < C o < <
it but the procedures for doing so are too evl=lovsl=lev/slosle cotlyelopleleniczlélzlovlaviele s Haule Lo H
complicated Q_p:ooé ﬁéeog:ooé
. cc c ¢ (o] C < C C N <
4 | wanted my business to take advantage of ogﬁoeﬁcx?oc§:390:l|[:3903mcx?oeaoocq|cgoo@
" Q N C ¢c ¢ ¢ < o N
it but was not allowed to do so O%Gwooeoeaoocq¢§gg[§[q|meqﬂgd]
5 My business has taken advantage of this g&:ggcﬂao%@%ﬁ@ﬁog&c%sacﬁu:aaogag
. < cN(e Q
policy o?oeaoocg[g:d][g
C71_4 | Exemption from paying 2% advance 005058m00em§8 cozepS(gdeand |%
income tax on exports until 30 September | coo>Mm§(0d|ooEoleggsmniiogodas
2020
1 | have not heard of it 63§30l
. . QO N c 0 cQo _¢ N
I have heard of it, but not interested 20 go’bag ovl=lovislleplllelelyeHé
. cc c ¢ (o] C C C _CN <
3 | wanted my business to take advantage of (g]§oeﬁo?ocya’atqpsmgmo;ooaoocqua:g
. Q N C ¢c ¢ ¢
it but was not allowed to do so Beaodapdesone§ac(ggedeqgadl
4 My business has taken advantage of this ¢&a0landag&deNandedsmagjsaagnd
" < cN(e Q
policy C\?oeaoocg[gz(ﬂ[g
-177 | don’t export my products %Eé@o:o% oqgé:mé%@epé:qg e%’lo']u
C71.5 Have you benefited from any other :33@:619 8:99:Gq:0?5c§:quo§eoosc75c}cm
support from the government to m[gota0y:d00:3¢gpa§3looco:
businesses to overcome COVID-19?
o N <
1 Yes smgo']oo@
0 No 09§30l
Please specify what kind of support you 0p5 P03 6200307t802:3¢(gda0p5 3
received meondodesd(gdl
C71.5_1
C73 | Are you satisfied with the union government’s COVIC-19 angpandespalass: (gpSecoolpaad:iael
handling of the COVID-19 pandemic? ﬁ&og&;c\?ﬁeaooéq(ﬁqossaeoTc;(q@&ﬂoomogu
1 Yes eq@éﬁﬁd]wén ‘




The Asia Foundation - Survey of COVID-19 Impact on Businesses Page 12 of 13

C o
0 No GMY$09 eﬂo']u
-888 | Refuse to answer clga3qs$ (GE:ad
C73_ | Are you satisfied with the state/region CovIC-19 mg;)mf)espo 3208
1 government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic? é’gé:@sm/@é@cﬁ 3903:61@5
cﬁéogcﬁo?ﬁeeooéngqo::neo’r
eoqﬁ&ﬂaoc\)o:u
c .0 ’] <
1 Yes GM§09§ IR0
C o]
0 No GMY$09 eﬂo']u
-888 | Refuse to answer clga3qs§ (GE:ad
C73_ | Are you satisfied with township General CovIC-19 mg;)méeqoélsgaa
2 Administration Department’s handling of the [BlLs0Saee0ge093305)0ea:g0s (c0og/3a0)el
COVID-19 pandemic? aB3Eg05apdesonlgindgpaacdl
eq§6&wm93u
cC 0 N
1 Yes Goqﬁogm(ﬂoo@u
0 No c;oqﬁég% eﬁ(ﬂn
-888 | Refuse to answer 6@88'.61%\» @89@

C8 SAFETY AND SECURITY

Q130 | Was your firm a victim of theft or break in last cg$§eoao§§sfaog§:oo§c950$:og§39$:5q[§8:(0%@0?05)
C C o C ON
year? (SA) Goomogcssq@c:ﬂgtﬂoomosu (SA)
o <
1 Yes ﬂgo'b)g
0 No 6§30l
a o c C C c _C C <
C81 What actions has your business taken to protect | 20C20p5 oogc\?oc§:®339cx?oooeoquz§g
your employees and customers against COVID- 00:3{7:33/@021:0&3334%]3:390303 COVID-19 gmoogugsﬁ,
< C C C C C N <
19?7 (MA) ©pOVPYCROE0ICHQD: CYOGIOICPIV§PO:
. . C < o C (o]
1 Employees are required to frequently wash their | 330002062:4[2:2000 algcrgeﬁc\)mqpmg
hands e@oemeao:spoé
2 Social distancing is practised at the workplace elele 1~Ieleple m5§:§§m§°:
§:8:000m5esaBESadE(gl:e eqpe(mpgcs
3 Measuring body temperature of employees saoe(c)ooeozeﬂo:‘?é m:of?:oloL/c;q:O(fmloL 033208
o C o¢c _o¢ N
and/or customers MVOFPY|$OCE(FCs
4 Employees are required to wear a face mask saméooeoquzooé saco(c)co&ﬁoéogé
L L L
" C o C ¢ o c
while at work Q|O3§OG:070000:6)$CAP0PD
5 Remote working 3608 39(\36(\36@8:
6 Other, what? 39@3:
C81_1

C9 OTHER ISSUES

co1 ‘ Do you have any other issues related to COVID- | 20¢0z€ COVID-19 §$0052005¢) 3[goze(goedaopSgp:




The Asia Foundation - Survey of COVID-19 Impact on Businesses

Page 13 of 13

19 that you would like to mention?

Q
| ﬂ(ﬂ&)(\)ﬁ:

C92 | Would you be willing to participate in a follow-up | 20€20p5 cw3§p5:c0d30zE:0088(gpSeps COVID-19
survey on COVID-19 in a few months’ time? The 6§2053005030606:03¢ dloéadclaocwn: (edorSiee:gd
survey would be similar to this one. 20p5 10966:9§:0328¢320707(§620p5)

1 Yes (ﬂoccza%o'boé

0 No eo']oécxc?’(ﬂ

POST-INTERVIEW DEBRIEFING

71 Respondent’s level of cooperation: G@@@Oﬁeﬁ 9@&5:&05@@&390@ 39@053008908@0:&
1 Excellent 309§ 6000820005
c <
2 Good Cleapletisiob)
3 Average 968§(gd20p5
4 Poor ga)p_s
C o <
5 Very poor ORI
If poor, please explain briefly t’)_ajwéo?ooéd]ml moc@oé&émo(ﬁa&:@&u
Zla
72 Respondent’s level of comprehension: G@az%ogeﬁ §o:méoaeoooccﬂ(ﬁg<§’g 39@053008905@0:&
1 Very high 39cx8$§0:méaoé
o © cQ < <
2 Above average QY$OOMDQ§IRCOPO0VPO
o C N <
3 Average $0§(gd20p5
o © C < < <
4 Below average QY$OOND §D200P0Q$PO00
Qc <
5 Very low a:o:p:emgo']
If below average, please explain @:méﬁq,é:wéu?oo&ﬂml mc@oécﬁ#m’acﬁﬂ&@(ﬂu
Z2a
Z4 | Level of reliability in respondent’s G@&%&E@ﬁ S‘QG@QPSOP]_) @@9_533330033%59 S 33@053308905@0301
responses:
1 Completely reliable adz0 03(03p58Ea005
Somewhat reliable 326075320 o@@é%éwé
3 Not reliable eo@@é%&ﬂ

If not reliable, please explain

003(03p58 Eclurcoalan ooe(mgpadadonnndg (gl

Z4a
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Question (English)

What best describes your business at the moment?

1 Working as usual

Page 2 MBEI - Survey of COVID-19 impact on businesses

General (326006000 M)
(e} [e] [Ue}
Cumulative
< < c 9
(000s0g 003
§32)
24.3%

< NP < < Qo o¢
OO?CYOC§2 cogoooﬁ SDG[§SDG§O? (D?GDQWOSC

Percenta ge
(3 5§:)
24.3%

6p520p3 Fepm FBemotsadieed(googpds?

$6§303E: copSolodesanpd

L

Running with reduced operations but open to customers

apbcic0pSoosend sagpyiapdesontesanpd a3eacd

C < < < < (N
GODO’)OD&({P:{?&O&(DCDD gg&)& (3’30)’333903 (S]SOOD

2 (such as take-away food only) oos%ggquggogcﬁ Q)Q(_RIE) 2 35.5% 59.9%
SagozeapopScimanndaadangpiped
Business premises are mostly closed with sales to limited 805009:@:390)%393005@(::333 ﬁeooo eooo%oaéqusao:
3 customers only (such as working from home only) eepsq)gc(g)Gs 20pS (653366 30pSapSa0pS) 3 11.6% 71.4%
4 Completely closed ad:0 8050025005 4 28.6% 100.0%
Total o9cdlE: 100.0%
Mean
How many days ago did you first reduce your operations COVID-19 G@0§ C\3$§ G200 ::005§q039§ .moﬁ (3090803@:
Cll_la because of COVID-19? (on April 28, 2020) apScéigpinBoont cagpgaclaocd (ef§co joqod jo o) §32)
Days eislo%qp: 26.2
Mean
How many days has your business been closed? (on April cpScé:qSad€:3q00p560 qodedlE: epSg|agadl(Godn (0000503§:
Cl1_1b 28, 2020) (e@co JG)SIOSI Jo Jc)) oo.%(cé:)
Days eiqcygqﬂo: 28.3
Cumulative
When do you think you will be able to resume normal eéwésasﬁ%oaé Q@%méocﬁﬁ Percentage (ooéaof:o%:
C11.2 operations? [g§c0p5002E&E886p5u7 238 co€dlaoad? (p8Esads)  00§8:)
1 Within a week d00dm0p¢: 1 3.5% 3.5%
2 After 1-3 weeks 0 -9 005 (G 2 19.8% 23.3%
3 After 1-2 months o - J oo m(3s 3 41.0% 64.3%
4 After 3-6 months Q-6 com(Gs 4 27.0% 91.3%
5 After more than 6 months G oo 30005 =[Gt 5 7.6% 98.9%
6 The business has been closed permanently SagzeappScdiod 3(G:0005 Bodconaopdi 6 1.1% 100.0%
Total o9colt: 100.0%

What are the reason for not working as usual?
A_C11_3_1 No customers due to COVID-19

Percentage

(3 5§:)

(??%330%82 C\?(SC-%:GC\)@COO’SQQ)&:‘ 338('7)

@e(0gpEsa6Cs00z 300054587

0 No 60050 0 30.8% 30.8%
1 Yes 0p050l0pd 1 69.2% 100.0%
Total o0c0lE: 100.0%
Cumulative

C c o
Percentage (0c00sogop:

A_C11 3 2 Shortage of supplies due to COVID-19 COVID-19 &[030¢ caoo05deq: 0gpSiqpaqpiclgodcode (p8Esads)  00§8:)
0 No 60050 0 54.8% 54.8%
1 Yes 00501005 1 45.2% 100.0%
Total 09colt: 100.0%
Cumulative(

Insufficient cashflow to maintain current level of

Percentage c05s0&o3:

A_C11 3 3 employment mcﬁ%’pacngmoeo:qp:cr% o&%::n@:sﬁ chxi)ecoorrgg 9%’16] (sp%éﬁ%:) oo.%(cé:)
0 No 60050 0 56.8% 56.8%
1 Yes 0p050l0pd 1 43.2% 100.0%
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Total o9cdlE: 100.0%
Insufficient cashflow to maintain current level of capital ~ CO03§)qCsaegO&e 330CTD C0§23562$320300 Cumulative
investment (e.g. for purchasing machinery or building Gge@:di)ecooogg eﬁ@éz (goeo - ocﬁogé:ocﬁogsﬁ Percentage (ooﬁaoéor%:
A_C11_3_4 business premises) B0p0d Bigoieqs 368000533) 680005005 § F0R05) (p8Cs§s)  008§32)
0 No 60050 0 52.8% 52.8%
1 Yes 00501005 1 47.2% 100.0%
Total oL)oec;o']E: 100.0%
Cumulative
Authorities have ordered my business to close due to @oa3Egpin ag1§$503 Bxgnieqeardegsad COVID-19 Percentage  (coSs0$o3:
A_C11_3_5 COVID-19 9@0{5 80533§:q§ Gagéeo:a}ooéu (Gp%éﬁ%:) oo%(%:)
0 No 60050 0 66.5% 66.5%
1 Yes 10o50l05 1 33.5% 100.0%
Total o9cdlE: 100.0%
Cumulative
I’m concerned about the safety of me and my employees COVID-19 9@0{5 031.%.5@ c@%éo@ooé:qp: C\}@]lﬁaaogcﬁ Percentage (ooﬁaoéor%:
A_Cl11 3.6 due to COVID-19 $:8§820p51 (p8Cs§s)  00832)
0 No 60050 0 27.3% 27.3%
1 Yes 00501005 1 72.7% 100.0%
Total oL)oec;o']E: 100.0%
Cumulative
Percentage  (c0Ss0$o3:
A_C11_3_7 Employees are refusing to come to work o$oo§:qp::ué 33(\353%(\)051@ @5:ao$e§@ooéu (Gp%éﬁ%:) oo%(%:)
0 No 60050 0 79.1% 79.1%
1 Yes 10o50l05 1 20.9% 100.0%
Total o9cdlE: 100.0%
Cumulative
sa@o:eooo COVID-19 §§:Dd§a§5@oao Percentage (ooﬁaoéor%:
A_C11_3_8 :Other COVID-19 related reasons @e(30&:(gg05qps (p8Cs§s)  o0832)
0 No 60050 0 95.6% 95.6%
1 Yes 00501005 1 4.4% 100.0%
Total oL)oec;o']E: 100.0%
Cumulative
COVID-19 §¢ 62005836000 Percentage  (coSs0$o3:
A_C11_3_9_: Other reasons, not related to COVID-19 sa@o:eoooaac@oé:@qcﬁqu (Gp%éﬁ%:) oo%(%:)
0 No 60050 0 97.9% 97.9%
1 Yes 1o50l05 1 2.1% 100.0%
Total o9cdlE: 100.0%

Which restrictions on movement are currently causing

major difficulties for your business?

oRaps0058d6agaion(gliamed] m§aodesaé

Jlob2005g) 6pSo0pd Fagjedm 20¢Bigateqanogad 8m

399(75395@50@&§,')_5=?

Percentage

(p3C4s:)

Cumulative
C c o
(oooaogo?:

3

Percentage Cumulative
A_C13_1 Restrictions on international mobility %Eéoomo cq:qg:aoogaégaaeohr m%poo%g (Gp%éﬁ%:) (ooﬁaoéor%:
0 No 60050 0 93.0% 93.0%
1 Yes 1o50l05 1 7.0% 100.0%
Total o9cdlE: 100.0%
Cumulative
Restrictions on movement between townships in @%eo%&é [§mo§oo§§cf:oa?§§ (eph] Percentage (ooﬁaoéor%:
A_C13.2  Myanmar 23020009360 0§2005¢ (p8Cs§s)  o0832)
0 No 60050 0 19.9% 19.9%
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1 Yes 00501005 1 80.1% 100.0%
Total o9colE: 100.0%
Cumulative
Percentage (0053050%:
A_C13.3 Restrictions on movement within your township 20¢ (§),5053208: agozcongaaed mm§20059 (P8Eass)  008)
0 No 60050 0 32.3% 32.3%
1 Yes 0p050l0p5 1 67.7% 100.0%
Total o9cdlE: 100.0%
Cumulative
Have you started producing or selling new products due COVID 19 Oazo)(r%cpcﬂe@oé 20¢ 03(73%335&”3:(7% Percentage (ooésoédcé:
to the COVID-19 pandemic? 00nE0050pSeapEig8Eacloocon:? (p8Cs§s)  00832)
0 No 60050 0 97.6% 97.6%
1 Yes 00501005 1 2.4% 100.0%
Total o9colE: 100.0%
Percentage Cumulative
Has the main geographic market for your products COVID-19 :39@5390’)&5: e@3§ 88@5338(7)09 (sp%éﬁ%g)
changed because of COVID-19 crisis? §05e(geqropadme(goiancd §olaocon:
0 No 60050 0 99.4% 99.4%
1 Yes 00501005 1 0.6% 100.0%

Total quBGd]é: 100.0%
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Business performance, part |
ield ti English 8°O’3°G °®§°G§3’)5 5 3985° O
Fie Question (English) ( 3256Q:908 P 320¢: )

Cumulative

How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected the sales of COVID-19 c;qoé]oazo)o%eqo(ﬂwé oa(::,o%zg zcslzcgﬁ Percentage
C12  your business? eepCzaa:03 ©p520p) B0 E00deaPA3e §3205p5: (SA) (P8Ess:)

. C [} N C

1 Sales have increased G6DCE3RDQI0PC0DPOVII

2 There has been no change in sales eepCaarngpic(gociad(gcseqiol 2 7.3% 7.3%
6P C32024]p220p0 S0 0OG0D00 §3CB0R[AR022001 (§)%6-00

%) 3 3.3% 10.6%

3 Sales have decreased by about one tenth (5%-10%)

< < o Co C© Q < <
CEPCE3:Q[:2000 6000200 §3I00NMF0CIRI0I
4 Sales have decreased by about a quarter (11-40%) i P R?PTO% ~ 3R

(00% - 90%) 4 15.0% 25.6%
5 Sales have decreased by about half (41%-60%) GEPC3D200050059§07|50C£0g220p0I (Go% - Bo%) 5 23.8% 49.4%
Ca2C:322:2000 60003209 & 08 0|e0E:229:20251 (B9% -
6 Sales have decreased by about three quarters (61%-85%) I P_S' %0 % i %3 é
©6)%) 6 19.1% 68.5%
caE:322:2025 6000230 OB M90E:022:30001 ( ©B%
7 Sales have decreased by more than three quarters (86%-9 L P_S' R (QI% A 3 é
-RE%) 7 8.0% 76.5%
8 Sales have ceased completely (100%) 6P C23202092003]80C203050001l (000%) 8 22.6% 99.1%
Total 99c0lC: 100.0%

< Q

(D:[)sasﬁ%ogé J)gO.POC%S@'ﬁ GODO?O{I

apScéimemmiancopdendesonlgodeapesancoial
L JL L

Which statement best characterizes your firm’s overall eéooé :ra;no’gm 39@(‘/)’38:8‘:2@(9’5@%8(3130(\\)"

performance at the moment? (@000:0R0502659200365(gdl) (SA) MBEI 2020  COVID-19
1 Large losses 2622620080866 1 3.20 25.4%
2 Small losses §p0s0lz00pBsaqP: 2 9.3% 26.2%
3 Break even ogeelgodmcgmes 3 32.4% 26.0%
4 small profits $p0s0l:00p932(g 003G S22 4 53.5% 22.0%
5 Large Profits @:GD::D&S 33@0%399$°Q|9 5 1.6% 0.3%

Total 99colcs 100.0% 100.0%

Cumulative

Is the survival of your company at risk because of COVID- Covid-l9c;ep<ﬂc@o§ Percentage

19?7 20¢mgadgangqborpd@Eacopdasgapud§cloocon:? (SA) (P8Ess:)
1 No, not at risk ad:0 I@gePLdesiol 1 11.8% 11.8%
2 Yes, low risk 3§ po:c0Og0laopoH 2 37.4% 49.2%
3 Yes, moderate risk 3OOTCOT332FOECH PO 3 33.0% 82.2%
4 Yes, high risk Bg§§10R0 4 17.8% 100.0%
Total 99colC: 100.0%

COVID-19 e@o§ oaéo%:go:cq: m(ﬁm(ﬁﬂém%q@g
BL§IOE FPE§0EBROS(gOe0(G: Cumulative
Do you expect to face cash flow problems due to COVID- egméo&%smé:g@m@oﬁ qéa?géq.%éeéo? Percentage

19 threatening the survival of your business? 20&egpao¢alooanns? (P8Ess:)

0 No o§adl 0 36.5% 36.5%
1 Yes §jg0loopd 1 63.5% 100.0%
Total 99c0lC: 100.0%
Cumulative
§320p5¢e(gdlon - epSavpdaegj§opoont§edloncdi(C1s Percentage (c08s0§o3:
C15_1 If yes, when? az&oe(gadeannaggpiadaneesdli) (P8Eass) 00§8:)
March ©030 10 26.1% 26.1%
April s[geo 3 30.3% 56.4%

May [~1Z]eb) 11 13.4% 69.9%
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June g§co 9 9.3% 79.2%
July @OCC 8 7.7% 86.9%
August SRS 4 4.9% 91.8%
September ©OPEIIICO 14 3.4% 95.2%
October 63200503000 13 1.2% 96.4%
November %oéoooc\) 12 0.4% 96.8%
December ecom 5 0.4% 97.2%
February 906050']?10) 6 2.0% 99.3%
January e§s0lq 7 0.7% 100.0%
Total ol)ogeo']f:: 73.9%
How much is the minimum additional cash flow that you ©030>&am000p§308500500054E2088E6§c335c866 Mean
think you will need to survive until the end of éu?ooéooé@5G:Doas§@°:a§:oo§eaoo§:cgoeomm:n(fu (:Deo%o%%:

Clé6_| September? 60005037 (C15_10380-06(gadea0009qPi030006626)$) n$82)

kyats 6 18,261,910




C
10, 11

13, 14,

Question (English)

Is the survival of your company at risk because of
COVID-19?

By selected industry (ISIC Section/Division)
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ce:§: ([§§e2)
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< o _C c_Q N3N < <o ’] o)
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Business performance, part Il (03023663903
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MBEI - Survey of COVID-19 impact on businesses

AU Y31y ‘SaA

c
o ]

G&‘O’)é&l

C

QcC,
30C )

Manufacturing 7§55 8.8% 37.0% 36.0% 182% 100.0%
Manufacture of food products and beverages 3003620005 §E BP0 S5 164% 36.5% 253% 21.8% 100.0%
15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, and leather gp5g|€ 3200p5g 08¢ con2eqSc4: 43% 156% 39.7% 40.4% 100.0%
24 Manufacture of basic metals 20g0@p5:a005008cé: 13.4% 22.6% 49.3% 14.7% 100.0%
33 Repair and installation of machinery and equipment ~ @0509p5{gEs0&i006508(gEa0pSc: 36.8% 45.1% 18.1% 100.0%
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles coo%c@coo%m:og@c@: az%émus§§
and motorcycles co3e0030004(q|[gE[EspSes 14.8% 424% 343%  8.6% 100.0%
Transportation and storage 20050936z00EeaEa¢ Bearatgaadess 14.7% 40.6% 15.4% 29.3% 100.0%
55 Accommodation 02p5:80§030005000C &2 7.9% 22.3% 36.8% 33.0% 100.0%
56 Food and beverage service activities BO2IBEIDMDSEIBEOEMD eepEsggtinpdcss 143% 26.6% 317% 27.4% 100.0%
By owner's gender 88qE aaqjz0o0:/m¢]z008:
Female, sole owner 3q][£0082, 0003:00p0:3E 11.9% 385% 28.0% 21.6% 100.0%
Male, sole owner @¢][s0008, 0003:00p5:3E 124% 37.1% 34.8% 15.7% 100.0%
By geographical zone 000808 36§32000:36000565(gE:
Delta [§So0gi§secleano 13.8% 48.9% 20.1% 17.1% 100.0%
Eastern hills 64,00056000C 0§63 193% 316% 347% 144% 100.0%
Long coast 06p0r§26320 135% 423% 29.5% 14.7% 100.0%
Lower valley [g$en8Eemaru5aEseglggegElgéesco 9.9% 32.0% 463% 11.8% 100.0%
Mandalay CDC 6560020p50C20200505§805 332% 112% 413% 14.3% 100.0%
Mid-dryzone 3036320 89% 31.0% 39.9% 202% 100.0%
Nay Pyi Taw CDC es(gpSeondepSoanuangud§8od 7.6% 383% 358% 182% 100.0%
Northern hills [goadonadeonatongiean 7.8% 431% 40.5%  8.6% 100.0%
Yangon CDC q§07§0250820000500§805 12.0% 26.8% 38.8% 22.4% 100.0%
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COVID-19 cq’)(ﬂc@:mﬁeq’xﬂwé saégzgach:@ﬁ
m@é:n

How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected the sales eqoé:smm% eéwé ssdﬁ[:aarrgeqaoc)ﬁ SQ[

N
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By selected industry (ISIC Section/Division) B:goteqz0pSediqpianagnd&EEanmamSane3E(ge:
C Manufacturing R§aR0OR09 16% 7.1%  27% 18.0% 22.8% 17.6%  7.0% 23.1% 100.0%
10,11 Manufacture of food products and beverages OGOV SEIBEQYIEMIRIOGAISCEE 4.4% 123%  4.0% 22.5% 259% 17.0%  6.6%  7.4% 100.0%
13, 14, 15 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, and leather qégjé aaooésm<3§.§ wa:echéc%: 0.0% 4.8% 0.0% 42% 113% 11.8% 42% 63.8% 100.0%
24 Manufacture of basic metals 20g|0@p5:a05005CE: 0.0% 168%  0.0% 211% 154% 174%  23% 27.1% 100.0%
33 Repair and installation of machinery and equipment 0(750@&3:@5905|0)8905[§5:C\250§: 0.0% 0.7% 32% 13.5% 356% 13.7% 0.4%  33.0% 100.0%
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles  c003c8c0050:008c: BEMLS 8¢
G and motorcycles c656005m2:(g[gEFE:rScs 07%  84%  50% 189% 257% 243%  68% 10.3% 100.0%
H Transportation and storage 2005058 6s008eqpa¢ Becrlgaades: 0.0% 21.4%  0.0%  2.6% 18.6%  0.0% 20.4% 37.0% 100.0%
55 Accommodation op5:8a§a030005000c & 00%  54%  31% 0.0% 29% 10.6% 18.0%  60.0% 100.0%
56 Food and beverage service activities 300t3E000§EBEqB0em? eepiigglinpdcs: 0.9%  0.0%  32% 105% 25.7% 222% 10.3% 27.2% 100.0%
By owner's gender 88qE mqjz000:/324]:0082
Female, sole owner ¢]£0082, 0253:00p5:3E 08%  5.6%  28% 139% 23.2% 194%  7.7% 26.7% 100.0%
Male, sole owner 0002, 0253:00p5:3E 09%  81%  33% 164% 246% 18.6%  7.9% 20.3% 100.0%
By geographical zone 00080836432000:32q2005605(5E:
Delta [goongi§:adleasn 51%  3.3% 7.8% 10.7% 26.0% 23.2%  51% 18.9% 100.0%
Eastern hills 264,00056000EM§:6320 00%  58% 5% 193% 21.6% 17.7%  9.1% 20.6% 100.0%
Long coast 06:§ion§ze300 11%  35%  43% 162% 31.0% 182%  85% 17.2% 100.0%
Lower valley [§§608EEm0058Eze(g[g§egE[gEean 00% 17.9%  10%  6.0% 20.3% 27.8% 10.6% 16.5% 100.0%
Mandalay CDC 65600:0p5082000505§805 00%  0.0%  25%  29% 135% 12.2%  50% 63.8% 100.0%
Mid-dryzone 30386320 17%  6.8%  19% 14.6% 255% 19.1%  8.8% 217% 100.0%
Nay Pyi Taw CDC e5(gpSe0r5epSoEoonuanguSs8ad 00% 141%  3.8% 126% 160% 342%  52% 14.1% 100.0%
Northern hills e[gpoSanndeonniondieacn 10%  64%  6.3% 104% 26.8% 19.8% 12.6% 16.6% 100.0%

Yangon CDC qQ§§0pS0Eanugud§805 00%  9.8%  0.8% 244% 227% 145%  53% 225% 100.0%




A_C31.1

A_C31_2

A_C31.3

A_C31. 4

A_C31_5

A_C31.6

Question (English)
How has the landlord of your main business premises
reacted to COVID-19?
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20¢BagnieqEa8n3E000dIBIRENE(§4C20pS COVID-1903
0p530p8(g§9008p5:? (MA)

MBEI - Survey of COVID-19 impact on businesses

C

Rent (e@e.ﬁpgﬁ:qﬁs@c:)

Percentage (ooﬁoocf,o%:

My landlord has increased the rent 03|§emf)e@glémcpzqésaor?:c%cﬁwéu (sp$5§$=) oo$<‘§:)
0 No 0§30l 0 100.0% 100.0%
1 Yes §30l00pS 100.0%
Total o9adlé: 100.0%
Percentage (oof)aoéo%:
My landlord has decreased the rent al$eordelggcasagdiacagpadadaopSi (p8Ess:)  02§3:)
0 No 6§30l 0 97.8% 97.8%
1 Yes §3cloopd 1 22%  100.0%
Total 0960l 100.0%
Percentage (ooﬁoocf,o%:
My landlord has given me more time to pay rent oa|§eoo§e[§§1c°:m(p:qéseeo:(%aas‘fﬁ?geo:wéu (sp$5§$=) oo$<‘§:)
0 No 0§30l 0 95.7% 95.7%
1 Yes §30l00pS 1 4.3% 100.0%
Total o9adlé: 100.0%
My landlord has granted me some time free of rent oa|§eoo§e[§§1(°:mgozaeoﬁoaé Gasﬁ@ 39§é3005 eo:ooé (sp$5§$=)
0 No 0§30l 0 97.7% 97.7%
1 Yes §30l00pS 1 2.3% 100.0%
Total o9adlé: 100.0%
Percentage (oof)aoéo%:
My landlord has reacted in other ways clggiona(gozspS:0093(gE.03[g§ 05N (p8Esss)  02§3:)
0 No gzl 0 97.4% 97.4%
1 Yes §3cloond 1 26%  100.0%
Total 0960l 100.0%

There has been no change in my agreement with the

Percentage (ooﬁoocf,o%:

landlord oa|§eooo§§e[§ﬂésa@os 20 ewoc&égee@oé:cﬁtﬂu (sp$5§$=) oo$<‘§:)
0 No 0§30l 0 8.9% 8.9%
1 Yes §30l00pS 1 91.1% 100.0%
Total o9adlé: 100.0%




A_C31_7

Page 10

MBEI - Survey of COVID-19 impact on businesses

Cumulative

Percentage
| own my main premises (no landlord) ssgmaracaoorﬁs'ae’.}cr%oqleoo%@é é (sp%éﬁ%)
0 No 6§30 0 25.8% 25.8%
1 Yes §30l00p5 1 74.2% 100.0%
Total 99aolts 100.0%

Did you request your landlord for special dispensation

<

C C oC _¢ C C c_C C..Q
30@33G§a@9ODC@QﬂCUQOEODmQDDmC‘SCgU)ggGU)DCZSOL

&

Q Q

Cumulative

Percentage

éd]oomo:?(&l ogcocfgooc@a?gaﬁqpsoooméee:é])

0 No 6§30 0 71.6% 71.6%
1 Yes §30l00p5 1 28.4% 100.0%
Total 99aolts 100.0%




Question (English)

How do you rate the overall quality of these public
services in the township where your business is

headquartered?

T_Q46_3 Telephone

° C °
Infrastructure (396@93968000’)393?)

20&elrdeiae(gdnda0pd(§,s0Sen(gpSanosesontagp:
@osﬁzeﬁ@qésaGags(fé[%léﬂwéeéoiwcﬁ?ogq%cﬂw@
oSl (008c3E:8320305303050060R05 00368354 §)
[SAo%caooEﬁmo‘S?qlésg]

0508¢§:00523050 MBEI 2020

COVID-19

T_Q46_5 Water

T_Q46_7 Internet

Q50

Q56

1 Very good 3903:% eomds 1 4.2% 1 18.6%
2 Good cools 2 78.0% 2 63.3%
3 Slightly good 39§é: c0S eomods 3 11.8% 3 13.4%
4 Slightly poor 39§é: cod a%: 4 3.5% 4 3.5%
5 Poor s 5 18% 5 0.5%
6 Very poor B§aD: 6 06% 6 0.8%
Total 09c0lCs 100.0% 100.0%
T_Q46_4 Electricity o@o0oelo>ao: MBEI 2020 COVID-19
1 Very good 3903:% eomoés 1 3.8% 1 14.2%
2 Good cools 2 70.5% 2 62.5%
3 Slightly good 39§é: c0S eomods 3 16.6% 3 11.0%
4 Slightly poor 39§é: cod a%: 4 4.2% 4 9.0%
5 Poor s 5 32% 5 0.8%
6 Very poor B§aD: 6 17% 6 2.6%
Total 09c0lCs 100.0% 100.0%
cq MBEI 2020 COVID-19
1 Very good 3903:% eomds 1 4.8% 1 22.1%
2 Good cools 2 66.1% 2 55.1%
3 Slightly good 39§é: c0S eomods 3 15.8% 3 7.6%
4 Slightly poor 39§é: cod a%: 4 6.8% 4 8.4%
5 Poor aco:: 5 4.1% 5 3.3%
6 Very poor B§aD: 6 25% 6 3.4%
Total 09c0lCs 100.0% 100.0%
3@Cogad MBEI 2020 COVID-19
1 Very good @ag$ eoos 1 26% 1 10.3%
2 Good eomots 2 73.2% 2 52.8%
3 Slightly good @§pSs c0d 6oC: 3 16.7% 3 20.0%
4 Slightly poor ez} é: cod a%: 4 4.1% 4 11.7%
5 Poor e 5 32% 5 2.1%
6 Very poor 3:;03%9?3 6 0.3% 6 3.2%
Total pocolts 100.0% 100.0%
Change %
In the last 30 days, how many hours of power outage @:@wéqogecﬂés (0) 39035:5%&)58: @ocaeoooogﬁ (e@oé:cﬁg
did you undergo? §98§e0lE: opSg) 208 (0§ e0p.5qCloocdn (SA) MBEI 2020 COVID-19 P8Ess:)
Hours §o?1 17.2 17.0 -1.3%
In the last 30 days, how many hours was your primary  [§:520p2q0560IC: (0) @203C: 20C@8Ma3:(g|6000
means of telephone communication and other 0003039§:aon§ogo§eq:§§sa[§o:aocr.%ogogcqzo§caoo§9 Change %
telecommunication services (e.g. fax and internet) out of g2 (062-0050§E3EM505) (e[goacde
service? 200523056(g05602005(g&: 220586 §08[gSgo:acloocdn  MBEI 2020 COVID-19 P3Ess)
Hours $°§ 8.0 7.0 -11.7%
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Question (English)

What is the total employment size of your firm today?
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MBEI 2020

Employees (C\Pf)oar):s'aésfao:)

(c@oéscﬁﬁsp

Mean 20000M§:00850: 11.4 11.6 1.5%

Mean by selected industry (ISIC Section/Division) 828336613(\?5C$:4{|3::9(730%$860)(D3(Q§39q§[§33[§8:

Manufacturing crg%o?ogo?ﬁg 15.4 14.5 -5.7%

Manufacture of food products and beverages PORTEIMSEIEGPUIEMIRO5OIOCES 311 29.7 -4.7%

Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, and leather QJéSiJé aaooésm&ﬁ :no:eqcxg&c$3 21.3 19.4 -8.7%

Manufacture of basic metals 20g|0gp5:a05C0C 6.4 5.6 -11.9%

Repair and installation of machinery and equipment ocﬁogé:@émélm&mé@ém‘eéc%: 7.8 7.2 -1.2%

Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and ~ con5c8c005m0:000c: BBEMLSSE

motorcycles ee%em%mo:@[@é@é:cgﬁc% 9.1 115 26.0%

Transportation and storage 2005098es00C st a36apaCdapdass 17.5 14.4 -17.6%

Accommodation ooé:%a&lo@ooosa?éc@: 11.8 8.6 -26.5%

Food and beverage service activities BO2IPEOMSEBEGPUIEMD eepliggtiapdes: 10.8 103 -5.0%

Female employees, mean 3941[::»8: MBEI 2020

Total employees, Female :oéeﬁo%ooé:eégpoé sraeﬁ[:mg: @5(5]30(\57 4.6 4.6 -1.0%
wécg&c&og&cqﬁa%éqews

Supervisors, Female [03e[36eqzapa0E 0§ cobzepSgjoopSaad]t08: [gSclond? 0.6 0.4 -32.1%

Laid off so far

COVIC-19 Change %

(covic-19 (oosémcc\{p (G@oé:cﬁgs‘p
How many employees are? :faa@o]o$oo§:eésﬂ:né 603&3) Now (003)
Manual rank-and-file employees @6(gdapdaosgp: 9.82 7.94 1.89 -19.2%
Technicians §é:oeo<ﬂ3qp: 1.66 1.45 0.21 -12.8%
Accountants 00 E203¢ 0.72 0.67 0.04 -5.8%
Supervisors @:@8:\24{]’)3 0.99 0.93 0.06 -6.4%
Managers 0§65qPYp: 0.77 0.73 0.03 -4.5%
Total 99cdlS: 13.96 11.72 2.24 -16.0%
By selected industry (ISIC Section/Division) 828336613(\?5C$:4{|3::9(730%$860)(D3(Q§39q§[§33[§8:
Manufacturing crg%o?ogo?ﬁg 16.7 14.5 2.2 -13.0%
Manufacture of food products and beverages PORTEIMSEIEGPUIEMDIRO5OGIOCES 33.1 29.7 3.4 -10.3%
Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, and leather QJéSiJé aaooésm&ﬁ :no:eqcxg&c$3 21.1 19.4 17 -8.0%
Manufacture of basic metals 20g|0gp5:a05C0C 6.8 5.6 11 -16.7%
Repair and installation of machinery and equipment ocﬁogé:@émélm&mé@ém‘eéc%: 8.3 7.2 11 -13.3%
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and ~ con5c8c005m0:00c: BBEMLSSE
motorcycles ee%em%mo:@[@é@é:cgﬁc% 13.1 115 1.6 -11.9%
Transportation and storage 2005098es0nCeqEat a360paCdardass 17.7 14.4 33 -18.8%
Accommodation p5:8a851030005cpSc s 9.8 8.6 12 -12.1%
Food and beverage service activities BO2TPE0OMSEBEGPUIEMD eepliggtiaptes: 12.4 103 2.1 -16.9%

8:goieqzpSc§iaobooniBicqaaoi(gé (MBEI 2020

By business employment size (during MBEI 2020) mams.;ogé:)
1-3 employees 0;83:0: oo%é:(f Q§: 3.8 3.2 0.6 -14.9%
4-9 employees Q80008 GBte @B 8.4 7.2 12 -14.0%
10-19 employees 0;83:0: ooé:@ oeé: 153 13.0 2.4 -15.5%
20 or more employees C\Eﬁmosézeq Jo.}(f: 30005 42.6 341 8.4 -19.8%
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20820p5 coepfsdcvmazimardooeieagRyad

. . . P Q co '] ° < < Q_¢
Are you considering laying off more workers within the  320320§101000028 (320 D200 32405602V EID

next two months? Include permanently laid of workers oéooéqu:.?é o9 géeo:c@cﬁqewo o%.ooésqp:(r% Cumulative
and unpaid leave. Exclude employees still receiving a ooé:xg&@: eéwé@é§§es§ cooosﬁp@e:wo Percentage (OO(SSO(S:O%:U)
salary of any kind. (SA) oéooéqu: oogfeog(f)q (sp?gf:ﬁ.é:) 8
1 No e§dl 1 92.2% 92.2%
2 Yes, about one quarter of my current workforce §lc5]:ué m(73§1038w3:995393::3ﬁeco:<}m5(}9% 2 4.2% 96.4%
3 Yes, about half of my current workforce §0loopd coad§aoboonimEarntaionndondas, 3 2.6% 98.9%
4 Yes, about three quarters of my current workforce §lc5]:ué m(73§1038w3:995393::3ﬁeco:<}3§:c§9$, 4 0.1% 99.1%
5 Yes, all my workforce §0lo0pd cond§apbooniaaniads 5 0.9% 100.0%

Total 100.0%
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Field Question (English) GG:g@: (@%m) Access to finance (ege@:qo
e@acw:gchﬁmomsgog& 3903:61:7)(«3 (:)%)
Do you presently have a loan from government banks, (L)Qc{’)moocug (:)fé) oo@:):e:)oo ooaéj:o:ﬂ GSGQJ:Q?(Q)C%:
private banks and/or other credit providers (i.e. micro- (326003028 egeqpcqéc%:qp:?) GSGSH:QR@(CZZQPZ
Q109 credit organizations)? (SA) §olooconz (SA) MBEI 2020 COVID-19
1 Yes §olaopSu 1 14.5% 1 22.0%
2 No, | don’t need a loan e%’lo]u egesﬂ:cﬁ ecx%o']u 2 T4.7% 2 63.0%
3 No, | cannot access the loan 0§l egregauang eaguSonal 3 10.8% 3 15.0%
Total oocolt: 100.0% 100.0%

B00Se) §30lon 20¢BsgazeqzapSeiznozad

c§00598:656qE0pea3C e Fe(gotmepqy:: (Q109 op¢

If Yes, for the latest loan of your firm 1 G@@azoﬁqpscﬁloooeescﬂ)

Q110_1 Type of Financial Institution splaisll=Ny a%&paa{ggaoéz MBEI 2020 COVID-19
1 Government bank ss%:q@éoocn% 1 22.9% 1 6.2%
2 Private bank Qg(@m?géoocug (Gaeécﬁ)eo%@cﬂ) 2 44.5% 2 34.5%
3 Private microfinance Qg(@m:{acwsmzcgezﬂ:ogéc%: 3 24.9% 3 50.8%
4 Government ss%:q (oocn%eo?orgcoaosa&q sagoaao)ézcﬂo:) (G@S@d]) 4 0.0% 4 0.3%
5 Informal money lender Ggo%:co: foH) 5 5.4% 5 2.3%
6 Friends and family 805 cag§€8:no:ogqp: 6 2.2% 6 5.8%
7 Licenced pawn shop c@éwﬁq@ccﬂ&e@& 7 0.2%
Change %
(G@oézcﬁgq
Q110_2 Loan of firm - Loan term (months) GEEREEILIND0ED MBEI 2020  COVID-19 co8Csg:)
Loan term (months) [eV) 17.22 14.87 -14%

Cumulative

208205 egregap0g05 egqliss w03

Do you have any concerns about repaying the principal  (§§2089§8:§6008e§0laocwos (SA)(Q109 0p¢ 1 Percentage
and interest? G@@osaﬁp:rﬁ)wosez&) (p8Ess:)
1 Serious concerns magéamed: 8:§80lopd 1 24.9% 24.9%
2 Slight concerns ss@é:co%@:gl&ﬂwé 2 46.6% 71.4%
3 No concerns 8:8600qdl 3 28.6% 100.0%
Total ogogcd]é: 100.0%
Cumulative

$:§8q08e§clon ([§§208q§2830303 cgeqpopst

If concerned, have you discussed restructuring the loan eeg:sg.:a}(ﬂwcoos(cel ogé lor2 Percentage (oof)aoéo%:

C61_1 with your lender? G@@osogqo:o%oaoeezcﬂ) (sp§5i$=) oo%(céz)
0 No oeagiegicl 0 71.0% 71.0%
1 Yes Gagzegea0loopd 1 29.0% 100.0%

Total ogoge(ﬂé: 100.0%

Cumulative
Slel= eblop) oacoooriéo']oom:(cel_l ogé 1 Percentage (oo5ao§or$:

C61_2 Did your lender agree? G@@ozo,?qp:o%mcezdl) (sp%éﬁ‘%:) oo%('é:)
-999 Don't know/too early to say -999 9.4% 9.4%
0 No 2692060930 0 8.8% 18.2%
1 Yes 269200350k0p5 1 81.8% 100.0%

Total ogogcd]é: 100.0%
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Q111. How would you rate access to finance in your qo,)gc?s'aeo'r oaéee:@ s'a?oaew GO%@%)O°9£§E It

state or region ? (SA)

Szgoch:c\?ﬁc%:quoaé aaed]&ogé:eéﬁo’]m cyieg
T_Q111_1 Businesses cannot get loans without collateral eq%&ﬂ MBEI 2020 COVID-19
1 Strongly agree C\fzzowcoaoo?oop_g 1 21.0% 1 31.0%
2 Agree :Dc:r)ooraoaé 2 67.7% 2 46.7%
3 Disagree :Dc:noeo?o'l 3 9.9% 3 14.2%
4 Strongly disagree C\fgzo 206002 eogd] 4 1.4% 4 8.0%
Total 90c0IC: 100.0% 100.0%
Lending procedures are very complicated and (el HenT ogSc%:oé asaoéao(f.ooé ﬂ&cog:@:
T_Q111 2 troublesome §aooogpioopd MBEI 2020 COVID-19
1 Strongly agree C\fzzowcoaoo?oop_g 1 19.7% 1 29.8%
2 Agree :Dc:r)ooraoaé 2 67.2% 2 45.7%
3 Disagree :Dc:noeo?o'l 3 12.7% 3 18.6%
4 Strongly disagree C\fgzo 206002 eogd] 4 0.4% 4 5.9%

Total 90c0IC: 100.0% 100.0%




Field Question (English)

Have you taken advantage of the following government
C71 COVID-19 support schemes? (SA for each question)

Page 16 MBEI - Survey of COVID-19 impact on businesses

cesgss ([g§eo)

c65(gdl 38:qel cndeqpal coooddemdmode
207|:d02:9¢q§30loocwa:

Government support

Q Co
(320:§60000000)

Emergency loan scheme to SME, textile, and tourism
C71_1 industry

< QC _¢ _©o c ¢ <
39@)839(\)0?9 96123893C\?OC§3QP§33CY°)(D

Percentage

Q < o¢c _¢ co
Gaeq:GoTeqlzegaawaaog (epRCese)  025¢:)
1 | have not heard of it 63§24l 1 67.1% 67.1%
2 | have heard of it, but did not apply 2B§30lo0pd a3 ea0deeagpad002:30l 2 26.9% 93.9%
C _S(Q N <
quegecmomq§@tsoosgd]we
3 | tried to apply for it but it was too difficult to do so aféeoogecgﬂoo%ooo:q%sgacﬁsaéﬁd]wé 3 2.3% 96.3%
4 | have applied for a loan and waiting for the result Gqsegecmocf)oooz@: oqo%@%sﬂcﬁo%@ooéc§ooé 4 2.6% 98.9%
5 | applied for a loan but it was rejected Gqsegeaﬂocﬁoooséwéo?geoageqﬁéd] 5 0.9% 99.9%
6 | have received a loan from it Gqsegqﬁs}d}wé 6 0.1% 100.0%
Total agageo']és 100.0%
Cumulative
Percentage (oof)ao@o%:
C71_2 Deferral of commercial tax m§ogudgsadisg(gs (P8Eass)  0§32)
1 I have not heard of it 03§50l 1 T7.7% T7.7%
2 | have heard of it, but not interested :)qul;:xﬂ:)aé :J%G:)J’So%dc)eoéoaz(ﬂ 2 16.0% 93.6%
cC NS o C C C_CN C
ogj§o<s§cxgoc¢s@@|{:3;ogmcxgoeaoocq|c@wa
| wanted my business to take advantage of it but the aféeoogeozﬂocﬁooo:qoogéa%aaéswocg&o@:cpﬁc?é:
3 procedures for doing so are too complicated qp::)oé ﬂf)eog:aaé 3 2.7% 96.4%
" . cC C _¢C [e] < C C__CN C
| wanted my business to take advantage of it but was not (73Jél.oeﬁcx?oc§:3902|[:390gmcxgoeaoocqlc§>wa
4 allowed to do so 3%@305095@@035q§g§[§ﬁ|(5@q§’1§6] 4 1.9% 98.2%
N . . c o cQ c ¢ o C < cxN(Q Q
5 My business has taken advantage of this policy 9c:§6]3(pcg|§oeﬁcgoc§:aaqpsaogm QQOGROOCY :d]@ 5 1.8% 100.0%
Total agageo']és 100.0%
Cumulative

C71_3 Deferral of quarterly income tax payments

adscoond(nSoleggsadist(gis

Percentage (oof)ao@o%:
(p3sd) 8

1 I have not heard of it 033850 1 88.2% 88.2%
2 | have heard of it, but not interested :)Sos:xﬂ:)aé :J%G:)J’So%dc)eoéoaz(ﬂ 2 8.2% 96.4%
cC ﬁ C ¢ o C C C_CN C
ORI SOBNCROC $3T20Y 2320 0DAP0E0ICY|CIOR
| wanted my business to take advantage of it but the aféeoogeozﬂocﬁooo:qoogéa%aaéswocg&o@:cpﬁc?é:
3 procedures for doing so are too complicated qp::)oé ﬂf)eog:aaé 3 2.2% 98.7%
" . cC C _¢C [e] < C C__CN C
| wanted my business to take advantage of it but was not (73Jél.oeﬁcx?oc§:3902|[:390gmcxgoeaoocqlc§>wa
4 allowed to do so 3%@305095@@035q§g§[§ﬁ|(5@q§’1§6] 4 0.3% 99.0%
5 My business has taken advantage of this policy 98:9&30%(@1%8@(\350%:390’%’{:3908(5 Q?Seaooég}@:(ﬂ@ 5 1.0% 100.0%
Total 03096(3]83 100.0%
Cumulative

Exemption from paying 2% advance income tax on exports
C71_4 until 30 September 2020

C < cQ NS 0,
0(D0)CCDD(\)00?§G GO:q@e@OGO&O J %

RIBR§[BlorEolegadortingadad

< < o
Percentage (000s0¢0D:

(pPEade) 0288

1 I have not heard of it 633510l 1 92.2% 92.2%
2 | have heard of it, but not interested :>3°§d]ooé 3%@30580’390500:(5] 2 5.5% 97.7%
" . cC C _¢C [e] < C C__CN C
| wanted my business to take advantage of it but was not (73Jél.oeﬁcx?oc§:3902|[:390gmcxgoeaoocqlc§>wa
3 allowed to do so aggewgqﬁeeooéchf:@ﬁl(ﬁeqoéd] 3 1.2% 99.0%
4 My business has taken advantage of this policy 95:@36]303(@%5@&\35c§:390f”:330305 cgﬁeaooé@@:cﬂ@ 4 1.0% 100.0%
Total agageo']és 100.0%
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Have you benefited from any other support from the

C71_5 government to businesses to overcome COVID-19?

810 Ssgnzeqzapdcdsgpiadeconnddean
3(gnim0]:d00:gEqpeaaclooco:

Cumulative
Percentage (oo&ao@o%:

(p8ad) o8B

0 No oqga0l 0 100.0% 100.0%
1 Yes q§30loopd 100.0%
Total oocolcs 100.0%
Cumulative
Are you satisfied with the union government’s handling of ~ COVIC-19 ongpmeepalaza: [gpSecoopamad:iqen Perc::tacge
C73  the COVID-19 pandemic? oBEopudapdeanaaadgprasedieag)sSilaocoosi (ePRCes:)
0 No co)§6e gl 0 8.3% 8.3%
1 Yes cog|§Se§oloopdu 1 91.7% 100.0%
Total oocolcs 100.0%
Cumulative

Are you satisfied with the state/region government’s
C73_1 handling of the COVID-19 pandemic?

COVIC-19 mggmf)ecp(ﬂsao: or%&eaoo/@p_s§u3 sso%:q«sﬁ
cﬁécg(ﬁcq&emoéq(ﬁqpsa@e(ﬂ‘ e(q.y%o’]aacuo:u

Percentage (oo&aoéo%:

(P3E5ge) 025G

0 No GG{|§5§ eﬁo']u 0 11.7% 11.7%
1 Yes emq|§Se§oloopdi 1 88.3% 100.0%
Total 030366]& 100.0%
COVIC-19 mgpanbeepalaans Cumulative

Are you satisfied with township General Administration
C73_2 Department’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic?

(B.03ee0gegzpdq Seqgrs (cog/zpd)el

oBEogudapdesnnéaadgpeased! cogsdalaocons

Percentage (oo&ao@o%:
(p3sd) 8

0 No co)§6e gl 0 10.6% 10.6%
1 Yes cog|§Se§oloopdu 1 89.4% 100.0%
Total oocolcs 100.0%




Field

Q130

Question (English)

Was your firm a victim of theft or break in last year?
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. C R
Safety and security (e:nomcoc?@m)

%
cg§3e0086303E:00E 05 cE:03E 3825452 (0360r05)6 (e[go&zcd

()'Sog&éq@&o;}o 2008 MBEI 2020 COVID-19 ﬁsp@f:ﬁ%

91.2% 89.6%  -0.0172

1 Yes §oloopd 1 88% 1 10.4%  0.17839
Total oocolt: 100.0% 100.0%
< < < NP <
20820p5 20¢c8c§eezacydooenigped
What actions has your business taken to protect your 09223203 /6q2005004PiE0R05 COVID-19 ¢000R0548 Percentage
employees and customers against COVID-197 (MA) ©p520p5 088008 eg: pSesonlyongpds (ep8Ess:)
A_C81_1 Employees are required to frequently wash their hands e@oameao:epapj 92.9%
NP < < N < N
0QOC§:gCORC OIOYESCOIOR:
A_C81_2 Social distancing is practised at the workplace g:g:mﬁmée-w@éc?éo’éé@é:? Ggpé@é@é: 72.3%
Measuring body temperature of employees and/or @cgﬁoaeozeno:‘?é 03:3.?:33/@@:00333913:393:
A_C81_3 customers 0%03:099‘]%0%5 & 24.3%
. . < < C C < <
Employees are required to wear a face mask while at 320Q0206QA0PD FAPOCY0EOR0RC
A_C81_4 work Qo5 804200800026 § 030005 83.3%
A_C81_5 Remote working 3960:933&3&\38 & 8.0%
Other :ara[::p: 30.2%




APPENDIX 4 — DEFINITION OF GEOGRAPHICAL ZONES

Geographical Zone Townships

Northern_Hill Mohnyin, Myitkyina, Bhamo, Tedim
Matupi, Hakha, Falam
Eastern_Hill Demoso, Hpruso, Hpasawng, Loikaw
Mongmit, Kengtung, Mongyawng
Nawnghkio, Kunlong, Loilen, Tachileik, Mongkhet, Muse, Tangyan,
Hsipaw, Mongping, Lashio, Taunggyi, Hopang, Nyungshwe,
Lawksawk, Kutkai, Pindaya, Pinlaung, Hseni, Hopong, Kalaw,Hsipaw

Long-Coast Myawaddy, Hpa-An, Hpapun, Launglon, Dawei, Bokpyin, Kawthoung,

Myeik, Palaw, Mawlamyine, Paung, Ye, Sittwe, Kyauktaw, Toungup,
Gwa, Mrauk-U
Mid_Dryzone Taze, Tabayin, Monywa, Shwebo, Taungdwingyi, Magway, Pakokku,
Myingyan, Kyaukpadaung, Pyinoolwin
Lower_Valley Phyu, Oktwin, Bago, Taikkyi, Hinthada, Pantanaw
Delta Pyapon, Wakema, Pathein, Maubin
Yangon CDC Latha, Lanmadaw, Pazundaung, Hlaingtharya, Yankin, Dagon

Myothit, (Seikkan), Mayangone, Bahan, North Okkalapa, Dagon
Myothit (South), Ahlone

Mandalay CDC Chanayethasan, Chanmyathazi, Patheingyi, Mahaaungmyay
Nay Pyi Taw CDC Lewe, Pyinmana,
Poke Ba Thi Ri

Note that the table only includes townships that were part of the MBEI 2020 survey.

APPENDIX 5 — ESTIMATES WITH ADJUSTMENT FOR POTENTIAL BIAS

As mentioned in Appendix 1 there is a potential bias in the results as businesses that did not pick up the phone
(n=88) or whose phone was switched off (n=110) may have been closed due to COVID-19. They were not included
in the analysis of the data since they were not interviewed. In this appendix an attempt is made to correct this bias.
The adjustments paint a significantly more negative picture than non-adjusted results, yet we must take into
account that these figures are based on taking assumptions to an extreme, which may obscure a more realistic
intermediary. The assumption made in these alternative results, is that all 198 businesses were closed due to COVID-
19. This is an unrealistic assumption since even under normal circumstances there would be businesses not picking
up the phone or having their phone switched off. However, the assumption allows us to estimate the maximum
potential bias in the results for a few of the key questions.



Unadjusted Adjusted

What best describes your business at the moment? values values
Working as usual 24.3% 20.0%
Running with reduced operations but open to customers (such as take-away

food only) 35.5% 29.4%
Business premises are mostly closed with sales to limited customers only

(such as working from home only) 11.6% 9.6%
Completely closed 28.6% 41.0%

The inclusion of the 198 businesses as completely closed businesses increases the share of such businesses from 29
percent to 41 percent of the total. Consequently, the share businesses working as usual drops from 24 percent to
20 percent.

Unadjusted  Adjusted %

What is the total employment size of your firm today? o EElT IR
Mean 1.5% -17.5%
Mean by selected industry (ISIC Section/Division)

Manufacturing -5.7% -15.1%
Manufacture of food products and beverages -4.7% -6.2%
Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, and leather -8.7% -19.2%
Manufacture of basic metals -11.9% -25.9%
Repair and installation of machinery and equipment -1.2% -32.4%
Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles 26.0% 4.6%
Transportation and storage -17.6% -14.8%
Accommodation -26.5% -57.0%
Food and beverage service activities -5.0% -21.8%

Female employees, mean

Total employees, Female -1.0% -19.9%

Supervisors, Female -32.1% -49.8%

A second assumption is that none of the 198 businesses have employees. Again, this is an unrealistic assumption.
Even businesses that are closed may still retain some or all their employees. The adjusted change in employment
between MBEI 2020 and COVID-19 surveys shows a clear drop in the mean number of employees in a business. In
some industries the change is more dramatic than in others. Repair and installation of machinery and equipment
as well as accommodation show the biggest differences in the estimates. This indicates that there may be a greater
bias in the results for these industries compared to e.g. manufacture of food products and beverages.

Of course, the adjusted values in the above two tables are based on extreme values. We don’t know how many of
the businesses that didn’t answer the phone or had their phones switched off had an unsuccessful contact because
they were closed due to COVID-19. We also don’t know how many employees they still have. But we can expect the
reality to lie somewhere between the unadjusted results in the main report and the adjusted results presented here.
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